

No. 07-1095

FILED

APR 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORIENT MINERAL COMPANY and
WIL-BAO MINERAL Co., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF CHINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARTHUR B. BERGER
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street
Suite 1400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-1500

CHRISTOPHER BRADY
Counsel of Record
ORLEE GOLDFELD
MICHAEL F. SMITH
BUTZEL LONG
380 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 818-1110

Counsel for Respondent

215543



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Yue's Embezzlement	1
II. Deficiencies in Petitioners' Recitation of the Facts	4
III. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The Tenth Circuit's Interlocutory Judgment Provides No Basis for Invoking This Court's Certiorari Jurisdiction at This Time.	11
II. The Petition Offers Nothing That Warrants Review by This Court.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioners Merely Quibble with the Lower Courts' Factual Determinations and Accurate Application of the FSIA's Plain Text and This Court's Precedents Interpreting It.	14
B. The Four-Way Circuit Split Touted by Petitioners Is Illusory and, Even If It Exists, By Petitioners' Own Admission Predates <i>Nelson</i> and Is of No Meaningful Import to FSIA Jurisprudence.	15
C. The Tenth Circuit's Ruling Is a Correct Interpretation of the Statutory Text and This Court's Precedents.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Letter From Orient Mineral Co. To Bank Of China Dated May 16, 1996	1a
Appendix B — Wil-Bao Board Resolution Dated May 24, 1996	4a
Appendix C — Excerpts From District Court's Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law, Filed January 26, 2005	7a
Appendix D — Amended Counterclaim Dated March 19, 2008	33a
Appendix E — Orient Mineral Company's Motion To Dismiss Amended Counterclaim, Filed April 2, 2008	42a
Appendix F — Individual Counterclaim Defendants' Motion To Dismiss Amended Counterclaim, Filed April 16, 2008	44a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	1, 11, 13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	22
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook Ry. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	11, 13
<i>Gilson v. Republic of Ireland</i> , 682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4 th Cir. 2004)	18, 21-22
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	11, 13
<i>Kensington Int'l, Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	18-20
<i>Kirkham v. Societe Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20-22
<i>Ministry of Supply, Cairo v. Universe Tankships, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1983) ..	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007)	14-15
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sugarman v. Aeromexico, Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Theo. H. Davies & Co., Ltd. v. Republic of Marshall Islands</i> , 174 F.3d 969 (9 th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Transatlantic Schifffahrtskontor GmbH v. Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne de Navigation</i> , 730 F.2d 195 (5 th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	22
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	11
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5 th Cir. 1998)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1603(e)	23-24
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	14, 15
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	ii
Other Authorities	
Gressman, Geller et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, § 4.18, pp. 280-81 (9 th ed. 2007)	11
